CITY OF PELLA, IOWA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TENTATIVE MEETING AGENDA

Monday, April 19, 2021

6:00 P.M.

Public Safety Complex – 614 Main St.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting is available to attend in person or electronically:
1. To access the meeting electronically, visit https://join.me/CityofPella
2. Those without internet can access the meeting by calling 720.650.5050 and entering 962 389
622 #
Attendees will have the ability to provide verbal comments during the dedicated public
forums/hearings. To minimize disruption, please keep your devices muted until you intend to speak
A. Call to Order by the Chairperson and Roll Call
B. Chairperson’s Comments
1. Approval of tentative agenda
C. Approval of Minutes
1. March 15, 2021 meeting
D. Public Hearing
1. Consider a variance request to reduce the side yard setback at 501 Columbus St. (Case
BOA21-07)
a. Open the Public Hearing
b. Written Comments
c. Oral Comments
d. Close the Public Hearing
2. Consider a variance request to construct an accessory structure in the side and front yard of
the property located at 632 228th Pl. (Case BOA21-06)
a. Open the Public Hearing
b. Written Comments
c. Oral Comments
d. Close the Public Hearing
3. Consider a minor modification request to increase the maximum height of an accessory
structure at 632 228th Pl. (Case BOA21-08)
a. Open the Public Hearing
b. Written Comments
c. Oral Comments
d. Close the Public Hearing
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4. Consider a minor modification request to increase the maximum height of an accessory
structure at 804 197th Pl. (Case BOA21-04)
a. Open the Public Hearing
b. Written Comments
c. Oral Comments
d. Close the Public Hearing
E. New Business - None
F. Other Business / Public Forum
1. Next meeting scheduled for May 17, 2021
G. Adjourn
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CITY OF PELLA, IOWA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES
MARCH 15, 2021
CALL TO ORDER BY THE CHAIRPERSON AND ROLL CALL
Chairperson Vander Meiden called the Board of Adjustment to order at 6:00 p.m. in the
Public Safety Complex. Members present were: Vince Nossaman (via phone), Jaci Nunnikhoven,
Merlan Rolffs (via phone), Lyle Vander Meiden, and Corey Westra; absent: Kristi Kious, Susan
Reiter, and Mike Vander Wert. Staff present: Assistant City Administrator Corey Goodenow,
Code Enforcement Officer Jared Parker, and the Deputy City Clerk. Due to heightened public
health risks associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, accommodations were made to broadcast
this meeting via conference call. Seven members of the public joined the conference call.
CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS
Approval of the Tentative Agenda
Motion by Nossaman, second by Rolffs to approve the tentative agenda. Motion carried 50.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Rolffs, second by Westra to approve the October 19, 2020 minutes. Motion
carried 5-0.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Consider a Variance Request to Construct a Building within the Required Minimum
Setback of the Year Yard at 908 Roosevelt Road
The applicant, Kurt De Jong, is the owner of 908 Roosevelt Road. The applicant requests
a variance from the rear yard setback requirement in Table 165.12-3 to accommodate the
construction of a new building for his business. The zoning for the property in question is Light
Industrial (M1), which requires a rear yard setback of 25 feet. The lot itself is triangular and
presents a challenge to construct a building within the appropriate setbacks on the east side of the
property. The applicant has requested a variance to construct a new building into the 25- foot rear
yard setback, which, if approved, would create a new setback of 10 feet along the entire rear stretch
of the property, as depicted in the application.
While staff believes the location and configuration of the lot may be unusual, the request
does not appear to meet the requirements of criterion #4, which requires “…demonstrable and
exceptional hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or
caprice.” Additionally, staff does not believe the request meets the requirements of criterion #7,
which states, “…the owner has been deprived of all beneficial or productive use of the land.” Staff
does recognize that there are severe limitations on the property due to its shape and the bulk
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regulations affecting setbacks. However, it is the opinion of staff that this request fails to meet all
seven criteria required in the City’s zoning code and recommends denial of the variance.
Convened Public Hearing on the variance request. No written comments were received.
The applicant, Kurt De Jong, was present via phone to answer questions from the Board
and to speak in favor of the variance. He explained his intent to construct a building on the east
side of the lot, so that he would have room for potential future construction on the west side. The
building would be used as a shop for De Jong Door Service. He also explained that the present
locations of a light pole, fire hydrant, and utility box on the lot would make an alternate orientation
of the building and driveway challenging.
Vander Meiden inquired whether there are any requirements for green space on the lot.
Code Enforcement Officer Jared Parker replied that there is a requirement of 10 percent.
De Jong mentioned that the proposed orientation of his building would also allow for better
signage visibility for his business from the road.
Motion by Westra, second by Nunnikhoven to close the Public Hearing as no further
comments were received. Motion carried 5-0.
Motion by Westra, second by Rolffs to deny the variance request. On roll call the vote
was ayes: Westra, Rolffs, Nunnikhoven; nays: Nossaman and Vander Meiden. The variance was
denied.
Consider a Minor Modification Request to Reduce the Minimum Setback of the Side Yard
at 2086 Idaho Drive
Rick Place has submitted a minor modification application to reduce the minimum
setbacks of the side yard at the property located at 2086 Idaho Drive to replace a deck with an
addition. The subject property is located within the Light Industrial (M1) zoning district. This
request would reduce the side yard setback of the M1 zone from the standard minimum of 25
feet to eight feet. In this case, the applicant is requesting the following minor modification:
“Allow an addition to an existing legal nonconforming structure to extend no closer to the
property line than an adjoining portion of the existing structure (Sect. 165.43.3.H.1.d).”
Staff believes the requested minor modification will not have a negative impact on the
subject property or neighboring properties and would not increase the amount of people or
vehicles within the neighborhood. Staff also believes the proposal would maximize the owner’s
use of the property while still complying with City Code. For these reasons, staff believes the
minor modification request should be granted and, therefore, is recommending approval of the
proposal.
Convened Public Hearing on the minor modification request. No written comments were
received.
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The applicant, Rick Place, was present via phone to answer questions from the Board and
to speak in favor of the minor modification request.
Assistant City Administrator Corey Goodenow explained that the existing deck is a legal
non-conforming structure.
Motion by Nunnikhoven, second by Westra to close the Public Hearing as no further
comments were received. Motion carried 5-0.
Motion by Nunnikhoven, second by Westra to approve the minor modification request as
submitted. Motion carried 5-0.
Consider a Minor Modification Request to Increase the Maximum Height of an Accessory
Structure at 1542 Shady Brook Ln.
Troy Seekamp, owner of 1542 Shady Brook Ln., has submitted a minor modification
application to increase the maximum height of an accessory structure to store a camper and a
boat. The subject property is zoned Low-Density Single-Family Residential (R1). The zoning
code limits an accessory structure’s height to a maximum of 15 feet. If the minor modification is
approved, the maximum permitted height of the detached garage would become 20 feet. The
applicant is requesting the following minor modification: “Increase the maximum height of a
detached garage in the residential districts to 20 feet or the height of the principal structure,
whichever is less, as measured at the midpoint of the roof slope halfway between the top of the
sidewall and peak of the structure.”
A minor modification to increase the maximum height of an accessory structure from 15
feet to 20 feet would not have a negative effect on the subject site or adjacent properties. The
structure would be located well behind the primary structure and is on a significantly larger lot
than the surrounding properties. As this should not adversely affect the neighborhood, adjacent
properties, or the subject site, staff recommends approval of the minor modification.
Convened Public Hearing on the minor modification request. No written comments were
received.
Motion by Westra, second by Nunnikhoven to close the Public Hearing as no further
comments were received. Motion carried 5-0.
Motion by Rolffs, second by Westra to approve the minor modification request as
submitted. Motion carried 5-0.
NEW BUSINESS
Election of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for 2021
On an annual basis, the Board of Adjustment is required to select a Chairperson and
Vice-Chairperson from its membership. All members are eligible to serve in these roles. The
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primary role of the Chairperson is to conduct the Board of Adjustment meetings in accordance
with the Board of Adjustment’s Procedural Rules. In the absence of the Chairperson, the ViceChairperson will serve as the Chairperson during the Board of Adjustment meetings. In addition
to the above responsibilities, both positions will serve in liaison roles for staff.
The following member is the existing Chairperson:
 Lyle Vander Meiden
The following member is the existing Vice-Chairperson:
 Mike Vander Wert
Board members will be nominated from the floor. Both positions will be held for one year.
Motion by Nossaman, second by Rolffs to elect Westra as Chairperson for 2021. Motion
carried 5-0.
Motion by Nossaman, second by Westra to elect Nunnikhoven as Vice-Chairperson for
2021. Motion carried 5-0.
OTHER BUSINESS/PUBLIC FORUM
Next Meeting Date
The next meeting is scheduled for April 19, 2021.
Adjourned at 7:05 p.m.
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THE

CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

D-1

SUBJECT:

Consider a Variance Request to Reduce the Side Yard Setback at 501 Columbus St.
(Case BOA21-07)

DATE:

April 19, 2021

BACKGROUND
Hans Kelpe has submitted a variance application to reduce the street side yard setback on his
property at 501 Columbus St. He requests relief from the requirement of Table 165.12-3, which
establishes a 10-foot street side yard setback. He is seeking to construct a porch in his street side
yard (along East 2nd Street) which would extend seven feet into the required street side yard
setback. If approved, this would create a street side yard setback of three feet.
Eligibility for Variance
Included in the powers and duties of the Board of Adjustment (165.43) is “[t]o authorize, upon
appeal, variances from the strict application of [Chapter 165 of City Code] where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of
enactment of the zoning regulations; or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property, such strict
application would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and
undue hardships upon the owner of such property.”
Conditions for Approving Variance Applications
The Board of Adjustment shall make findings that the requirements of 165.43 have been met by
the applicant for a variance, per 165.43.3.B.
Conditions for the grant of a variance are enumerated in 165.43.3.C, as follows:
1. In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with this chapter. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a
violation of this chapter and punishable under this chapter.
2. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this chapter in the district involved, or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter in said district.
3. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district and
non-permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Criteria for Reviewing Variance Applications
In order to grant this variance request, the Board of Adjustment must find that the applicant meets
all of the following criteria:
1. Strict application of the zoning ordinance will produce undue hardship and would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms
of this chapter.
Applicant Response: “Variance is requested to relieve the strict application of the
provisions in the City’s zoning code 165.43.3.H.B.
D
This section of the code allows for property owners to request minor modification from the
Board of Adjustment for the side lot set back distances for building. The offset distance for
the property is controlled by Table 165.12-3 for zoning area R1C which is 10 feet. Section
165.43.3.H.B. allows for this to be reduced by 5 feet. The request is to change the reduction
minimum for street side setback for principle structures to no more than 7 feet based on
setback standards in the district.
The intent of this building project is to create an open walled porch that extends 7 feet from
the home at 501 Columbus St.
This variance request prevents the undue hardship when generating a 7-foot deep porch in
the following way:
1. Request and be granted a minor modification for a 5 feet variance under 165.43.3.H.B.
2. Then submit a building permit showing a front porch design with footing sitting at 5’
from the property line with a 2 feet cantilever porch over the footing as allowed under
ordinance 165.12.14.
The hardship under this scenario is financial because a structure can be built following the
city ordinances but requires more materials and labor expense for designing and
construction than what would be equivalently built for a lower cost done under the
requested change to 165.43.3.H.B.”
Staff Comment: The lot in question is very similar in size and dimension to other lots in the
Neotraditional Single-Family Residential District (R1C) zoning districts. Therefore staff does
not believe the current ordinance produces an undue hardship compared to other properties in
the vicinity and zoning district.
2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and in the
same vicinity.
Applicant Response: “The lot at 501 Columbus St. is oriented so that the short side of the
property (50’) is on Columbus Street, and the long side of the property (142’) is facing East
2nd Street. The architectural style of the house causes most people to think that the address
of the house is on the East 2nd side of the property. In fact, there is no door to the structure
on the Columbus Street side. If the architectural style of the house was such that the front
was on the Columbus Street there would be no need to request a variance since the house is
set 27 feet back from the property line. According to Table 165.12.3 for zoning area R1C, the
minimum setback distance for the front of the structure is 20 feet.”
Staff Comment: The narrowness of this lot appears to be somewhat unique among R1C corner
lots. That said, the uniqueness of the R1C zoning district allows for smaller, single-family lots

that are more traditional of “Old Pella.” It should be noted that the R1C zoning district is the
least restrictive single-family zoning district in terms of setback requirements.
3. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
Applicant Response: “The variance is within the intent of the ordinances to provide proper
distances between public streets and adjacent structures. The variance request follows the
spirit of the ordinances but is a change request to the letter of the ordinances. An addition of
a deep front porch would be in line with other homes in the neighborhood. A smaller porch
would be out of character for the style of the neighborhood.”
Staff Comment: As other nearby properties have enclosed porches, granting the variance
would not be of substantial detriment to adjacent properties and the neighborhood.
4. The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional hardship
as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
Applicant Response: “The arguments presented in Questions 1 and 2 show that granting a
variance is not capricious or for convenience due to the original layout of the house in the
1940s and then the assumed adoption of ordnances in the 1970s. Both of these events
resulted in the structure at 501 Columbus Street being oriented in such a manner that a front
porch would be on the side of the lot rather than the front.”
Staff Comment: While porches may provide utility or comfort, it is not an essential feature for
the property to function as a residence.
5. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature
as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to this
Zoning Ordinance.
Applicant Response: “See response for Question 2.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes the characteristics of the applicant’s lot are not so general or
recurring as to merit amendment of Chapter 165.
6. The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good and will not
substantially impair the intent and purpose of any ordinance or resolution.
Applicant Response: “Granting this variance to allow for creation of an un-cantilevered 7foot deep porch to the property at 501 Columbus Street has no obvious detriment to the
public good nor does it impair the intent of the city ordinances. There is a recognized need
for minor modification to ordinances by the existence of 165.43.3.H.B.”
Staff Comment: The variance will neither cause substantial detriment to the public good nor
substantially impair the intent of any ordinance or resolution.
7. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return from any use permitted by the regulations
of the district in which the land is located. Failure to yield a reasonable return may only be shown
by proof that the owner has been deprived of all beneficial or productive use of the land in
question. It is not sufficient merely to show that the value of the land has been depreciated by
the regulations or that a variance would permit the owner to maintain a more profitable use.
Applicant Response: “Not applicable as this question’s intent seems to be for a variance to
change a permitted use to a Zoning District.”

Staff Comment: A residential subdivision is designed to accommodate homes; lots may or may
not be arranged to allow a porch, deck, accessory building, fence, or other amenities. If the
variance is not approved, the property would still have value as a single-family home.
Summary and Staff Recommendation:
The City’s zoning code requires a variance request to meet all seven of the conditions previously
listed for approval. While staff finds that the proposed porch would likely be an improvement to
the site, staff does not believe request meets all seven requirements, particularly criterion #4, which
requires “…demonstrable and exceptional hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes
of convenience, profit, or caprice” and criterion #7, which states, “…the owner has been deprived
of all beneficial or productive use of the land.” Staff does recognize that there are severe limitations
on the property due to the lot size/layout with regard to the bulk regulations affecting setbacks.
However, it is the opinion of staff that this request fails to meet all seven criteria required in the
City’s zoning code and recommends denial of the variance.
The Board of Adjustment has the following options in this matter:
1. Approve the variance request as presented.
2. Approve the variance request with conditions or revisions.
3. Deny the variance request (staff recommendation).
4. If the Board requests more information be provided, staff recommends tabling this
variance request.
ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Application, Aerial Map, Zoning Map, Written Comments
Code Enforcement Officer
Deputy City Clerk, Assistant City Administrator
Deny the variance application

D-1 Aerial Map

D-1 Zoning Map

From: ralu@iowatelecom.net <ralu@iowatelecom.net>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Jared Parker <jparker@cityofpella.com>
Subject: Kelpe request
J. Parker of City of Pella,
LuAnn and I received the Property Owner Notice for Case # BOA21-07 at Parcel ID # 1516900000.
We have no objection to the Kelpe family request for a variance.
Thank you for checking with us.
Ralph and LuAnn De Haan
506 Columbus St.
Pella, IA 50219

From: Timothy N. Tripp <ttripp@tripplaw.us>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 2:56 PM
To: Jared Parker <jparker@cityofpella.com>
Subject: Hans and Amy Kelpe - Variance - CASE NO. BOA21-07
Dear Board,
Please accept this e-mail in complete support of the variance sought by Hans and Amy Kelp.
Kathy and I, as neighbors to the Kelpes, wholly support the City granting them a variance as they
requested. To allow the Kelpes to fully realize the potential of their living space by adding a porch
enhances the value of their property and thereby enhance the value of surrounding
properties. Moreover, allowing the Kelpes to realize the full enjoyment of their home allows them to
maintain their outdoor and porch lifestyle. This too enhances the safety and well being of our
neighborhood by having neighbors outside and living in community in a neighborhood that is defined, in
large part, by houses with porches.
Thank you for your consideration.
Tim and Kathy Jaarsma Tripp
502 Columbus Street
Pella, Iowa 50219
(641) 780-9343 (Tim’s Cell)
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CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

D-2

SUBJECT:

Consider a Variance Request to Construct an Accessory Structure in the Side and
Front Yard of the Property Located at 632 228th Pl. (Case BOA21-06)

DATE:

April 19, 2021

BACKGROUND: Mark Van Gorp has submitted a variance application for his property located at
632 228th Pl. The applicant has requested a variance to permit a detached structure in the side
and front yard when City Code Sections 165.30.3 (A) and (B) require that all accessory structures
be placed in the rear yard. The purpose of the accessory structure is to store the applicant’s work
vehicles in an enclosed structure out of the elements.
Eligibility for Variance:
Included in the powers and duties of the Board of Adjustment (165.43) is “[t]o authorize, upon
appeal, variances from the strict application of [Chapter 165 of City Code] where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of
enactment of the zoning regulations; or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property, such strict
application would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and
undue hardships upon the owner of such property.”
Conditions for Approving Variance Applications:
The Board of Adjustment shall make findings that the requirements of 165.43 have been met by
the applicant for a variance, per 165.43.3.B.
Conditions for the grant of a variance are enumerated in 165.43.3.C, as follows:
1. In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with this chapter. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a
violation of this chapter and punishable under this chapter.
2. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this chapter in the district involved, or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter in said district.
3. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district and
non-permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Criteria for Reviewing Variance Applications:
In order to grant this variance request, the Board of Adjustment must find the applicant meets all of
the following criteria.
1. Strict application of the zoning ordinance will produce undue hardship and would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms
of this chapter.
Applicant Response: “This building will greatly help me to streamline a growing business.”
Staff Comment: In review of the properties in the vicinity and those with the same zoning
classification, staff does not believe the ordinance produces an undue hardship commonly
shared by others in the district. While there is a variety of other lots and uses in the vicinity,
many of the single-family lots possess less depth and width than this lot, which impacts the
placement of accessory structures.
2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and in the
same vicinity.
Applicant Response: “Other properties have a regular lot, I do not. Plus I need additional
building room to operate my business.”
Staff Comment: While the lot is irregular in shape, the size and setback of the property appear
to be in line with those in the same zoning district.
3. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of a variance.
Applicant Response: “The variance if granted will not cause harm or damage of any kind. It
is simply allowing a business to be erected in a stowed away location that is currently an
unusable area.”
Staff Comment: The structure itself should not cause an undue burden or be a nuisance to the
neighbors, as keeping vehicles parked inside a structure would allow them to be maintained
out of view.
4. The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional hardship
as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
Applicant Response: “My only option is to build in that location.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes granting a variance to permit the construction of an accessory
structure is a matter of convenience and does not demonstrate an exceptional hardship.
5. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature
as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to this
zoning ordinance.
Applicant Response: “By putting up a building it will modernize the current wasted area.”
Staff Comment: Staff does not receive a significant number of similar variance requests. For
this reason, staff believes the concern is not of a general or reoccurring nature and does not
necessitate general regulation amendments.
6. The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good and will not
substantially impair the intent and purpose of any ordinance or resolution.

Applicant Response: “This granting will help in the public good by allowing various vehicles
to be more organized and to be put inside.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public
good. As noted above, keeping vehicles parked inside a structure would allow them to be
maintained out of view.
7. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return from any use permitted by the regulations
of the district in which the land is located. Failure to yield a reasonable return may only be shown
by proof that the owner has been deprived of all beneficial or productive use of the land in
question. It is not sufficient merely to show that the value of the land has been depreciated by
the regulations or that a variance would permit the owner to maintain a more profitable use.
Applicant Response: “The building will simply better utilize the mentioned space.”
Staff Comment: Staff does not believe the owner will be deprived of all beneficial use of the
land and will continue to have value as a single-family home.
Summary and Staff Recommendation:
While the property presents some unique features that are not normally present in the nearby lots,
staff does not believe the variance request meets all seven of the criteria listed above. Staff believes
the request particularly fails to meet the requirements of criterion #4, which requires
“…demonstrable and exceptional hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of
convenience, profit, or caprice” and criterion #7, which states, “…the owner has been deprived of
all beneficial or productive use of the land.” While staff does recognize that there are unique
features of the property due to its shape in relation to the bulk regulations affecting setbacks, it is
staff’s opinion that this request fails to meet all seven criteria required in the City’s zoning code and,
therefore, recommends denial of the variance.
The Board of Adjustment has the following options in this matter:
1. Approve the variance request as presented
2. Approve the variance request with conditions or revisions.
3. Deny the variance request (staff recommendation).
4. If the Board requests more information be provided, staff recommends tabling this
variance request.
ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Application, Aerial Map, Zoning Map
Code Enforcement Officer
Deputy City Clerk, Assistant City Administrator
Deny the variance request

D-2 Aerial Map

D-2 Zoning Map

THE

CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

D-3

SUBJECT:

Consider a Minor Modification Request to Increase the Maximum Height of an Accessory
Structure at 632 228th Pl. (Case BOA21-08)

DATE:

April 19, 2021

BACKGROUND:
Mark Van Gorp, owner of 632 228th Pl., has submitted a minor modification application to increase the
maximum mean height of an accessory structure to store tall vehicles. The subject property is zoned LowDensity Single-Family Residential (R1) and Community Commercial (CC). The zoning code limits an
accessory structure’s mean height to a maximum of 15 feet. If the minor modification is approved, the
maximum permitted mean height of the detached garage would become 20 feet. The applicant’s purpose
for seeking the increased height is to accommodate his work vehicles’ height by having a 12-foot garage
door and a roof with a pitch suitable for Iowa winters.
Eligibility for Minor Modifications
City Code enumerates six types of minor modifications in 165.43.3.H. The applicant is requesting the
following minor modification:
“Increase the maximum height of a detached garage in the residential districts to 20 feet or
the height of the principal structure, whichever is less, as measured at the midpoint of the
roof slope halfway between the top of the sidewall and peak of the structure.”
Criteria for Approving Minor Modification Applications
Section 165.43.3.H.2 instructs the Board that “[t]he decision to approve, approve with conditions, or deny
an exception must recite the findings upon which the approval or denial is based which shall include the
following:
1. General Guidelines. The power to grant a minor modification should be exercised under
circumstances where approval of the exception will maximize a property owner's use of property
and better carry out the intent of this code and the Comprehensive Plan than strict adherence to
this code.
2. Obligation of Applicant. A minor modification shall not be approved unless the applicant establishes

the existence of each of the following conditions:
a. Granting the minor modification would be in the public interest, meaning the applicant must
explain how the modification will not (the following items are listed separately for clarity):

i. Adversely impact the land on which the minor modification is requested and
the surrounding properties.
Applicant Comment: “No, this request will not present any harm, the roof height
needs to be higher simply to adjust for the taller door.”

Staff Comment: The subject site is over one acre (1.58) in size and the proposed structure
should not be a nuisance. Therefore, it should not adversely affect the land or
neighboring properties.
ii. Substantially increase the congestion of buildings, people, or motor vehicles.
Applicant Comment: “Not in any way. Quite the opposite. Allowing this structure to
be built organizes and condenses all the existing area.”
Staff Comment: The detached garage is for storage for vehicles already on site; this
modification will not increase the congestion of buildings, people, or motor vehicles.
iii. Endanger public health or safety, or otherwise be materially detrimental to the
welfare of nearby neighbors or the public at large.
Applicant Comment: “No.”
Staff Comment: If the minor modification is approved, the applicant must secure the
appropriate permits to construct the garage. Staff, therefore, finds that the structure
will not present a health or safety concern for the neighborhood.
iv. Unduly tax public utilities or governmental services.
Applicant Comment: “No. “
Staff Comment: A taller roof should not affect electric and water utility usage in a
detached garage. Even if the building uses electric heat, it would not demand energy in
such quantity as to tax utilities.
v. The property in question will benefit by approval of the minor modification
without negatively impacting the neighborhood.
Applicant Comment: “This modification for a higher roof line will enable my bigger
truck to go inside. There will be less congestion.”
Staff Comment: Keeping vehicles in a structure should not cause any negative impact
to the neighborhood.
Summary and Staff Recommendation
A minor modification to increase the maximum height of an accessory structure from 15 feet to 20 feet
would not have a negative effect on the subject site or adjacent properties. The structure would allow for
vehicles presently parked outside to be parked inside a structure. As this should not adversely affect the
neighborhood, adjacent properties, or the subject site, staff recommends approval of the minor
modification.
The Board of Adjustment has the following options in this matter:
1. Approve the minor modification as presented (staff recommendation).
2. Approve the minor modification with conditions or revisions.
3. Deny the minor modification.
4. Table the minor modification request, should the Board require more information.
ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Application, Aerial Map, Zoning Map
Code Enforcement Officer
Deputy City Clerk, Assistant City Administrator
Approve the minor modification request

D-3 Aerial Map

D-3 Zoning Map

THE

CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

D-4

SUBJECT:

Consider a Minor Modification Request to Increase the Maximum Height of an Accessory
Structure at 804 197th Pl. (Case BOA21-04)

DATE:

April 19, 2021

BACKGROUND:
Mike Thomson, owner of 804 197th Pl., has submitted a minor modification application to increase the
maximum height of an accessory structure. The subject property is zoned Rural Residential (RR). The
zoning code limits an accessory structure’s mean height to a maximum of 15 feet. If the minor modification
is approved, the maximum permitted mean height of the detached garage would become 20 feet. The
applicant would like to build an accessory structure with an approximately 16-foot mean height. The
existing structure that is located on the site will be demolished to allow for the requested accessory
structure, which will be built according to the City’s accessory structure code.
Eligibility for Minor Modifications
City Code enumerates six types of minor modifications in 165.43.3.H. The applicant is requesting the
following minor modification:
“Increase the maximum height of a detached garage in the residential districts to 20 feet or
the height of the principal structure, whichever is less, as measured at the midpoint of the
roof slope halfway between the top of the sidewall and peak of the structure.”
Criteria for Approving Minor Modification Applications
Section 165.43.3.H.2 instructs the Board that “[t]he decision to approve, approve with conditions, or deny
an exception must recite the findings upon which the approval or denial is based which shall include the
following:
1. General Guidelines. The power to grant a minor modification should be exercised under
circumstances where approval of the exception will maximize a property owner's use of property
and better carry out the intent of this Code and the Comprehensive Plan than strict adherence to
this Code.
2. Obligation of Applicant. A minor modification shall not be approved unless the applicant establishes

the existence of each of the following conditions:
a. Granting the minor modification would be in the public interest, meaning the applicant must
explain how the modification will not (the following items are listed separately for clarity):

i. Adversely impact the land on which the minor modification is requested and
the surrounding properties.
Applicant Comment: “As two of the three properties that meet this property already
have buildings as tall, or taller than the one proposed, it will not cause harm or
damage the character of the neighborhood.”

Staff Comment: The subject site is over two acres (2.18) in size, and the building would
be located with substantial distance between it and the nearest primary structure,
which is that of the owner. Therefore, it should not adversely affect the land or
neighboring properties.
ii. Substantially increase the congestion of buildings, people, or motor vehicles.
Applicant Comment: “No. No change. A bigger and taller building already exists in the
proposed building’s place.”
Staff Comment: The detached garage is for personal use; this modification will not
increase the congestion of buildings, people, or motor vehicles.
iii. Endanger public health or safety, or otherwise be materially detrimental to the
welfare of nearby neighbors or the public at large.
Applicant Comment: “No.”
Staff Comment: If the minor modification is approved, the applicant must secure the
appropriate permits to construct the garage. Staff, therefore, finds that the structure
will not present a health or safety concern for the neighborhood.
iv. Unduly tax public utilities or governmental services.
Applicant Comment: “No. “
Staff Comment: A taller roof should not affect electric and water utility usage in a
detached garage. Even if the building uses electric heat, it would not demand energy in
such quantity as to tax utilities.
v. The property in question will benefit by approval of the minor modification
without negatively impacting the neighborhood.
Applicant Comment: “There is an existing shop in the same location on this property
(larger square footage and higher roof). This building is too old and in too bad of
shape to salvage. The proposed building would be much nicer looking, smaller and
functional.”
Staff Comment: Because of where the detached garage would be situated on the
subject site, staff finds that the neighborhood would not be negatively affected.
Summary and Staff Recommendation
A minor modification to increase the maximum height of an accessory structure from 15 feet to 20 feet
would not have a negative effect on the subject site or adjacent properties. The structure would be
located well behind the primary structure and is on a large lot. As this should not adversely affect the
neighborhood, adjacent properties, or the subject site, staff recommends approval of the minor
modification.
The Board of Adjustment has the following options in this matter:
1. Approve the minor modification as presented (staff recommendation).
2. Approve the minor modification with conditions or revisions.
3. Deny the minor modification.
4. Table the minor modification request, should the Board require more information.

ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Application, Aerial Map, Zoning Map
Code Enforcement Officer
Deputy City Clerk, Assistant City Administrator
Approve the minor modification request

D-4 Aerial Map

D-4 Zoning Map

